IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH, Attorney General of the State of Florida,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. AC93-69

THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL CLUBS and WILLIAM D. WHITE, as President,

Respondents.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA AND SPORTS FANS UNITED AS AMICI CURIAE

STEPHEN F. ROSS UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS COLLEGE OF LAW 504 E. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE CHAMPAIGN, IL 61820 (217) 333-2502

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA AND SPORTS FANS UNITED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	.ii
CERTIFIED QUESTION and AMICI'S ANSWERS THERETO	. v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 4
I. BECAUSE SUBSEQUENT PRECEDENTS SUGGEST THAT THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT WOULD RECONSIDER FLOOD v. KUHN, THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO INVESTIGATE MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL IN ORDER TO DEVELOP FACTS SUFFICIENT TO PERSUADE THE COURT TO DO SO	. 4
II. FLOOD V. KUHN GRANTED MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL OWNERS A LIMITED EXEMPTION FROM ANTITRUST SCRUTINY THAT DOES NOT INCLUDE THE TURN-OF-THE-CENTURY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE NATIONA AND AMERICAN LEAGUES THAT RESTRICTS EXPANSION AND RELOCATION DECISIONS WITH THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF INFLATING FRANCHISE FEES AND OBTAINING TAX SUBSIDIES FROM PUBLIC STADIUM AUTHORITIES.	
CONCLUSION	33
CEDMIDICAMD OF SEDVICE	3.4

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, 441 U.S. 1, 99 S. Ct. 1551, 60 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1979).	11-12
<pre>Charles O. Finley, Inc. v. Kuhn, 569 F.2d 527 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 876, 99 S. Ct. 214, 58 L. Ed. 2d 190 (1978).</pre>	26–27
City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co., 435 U.S. 389, 98 S. Ct. 1123, 55 L. Ed. 2d 364 (1977)	16
Federal Baseball Club of Baltimore, Inc. v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs, Inc., 259 U.S. 200, 42 S. Ct. 465, 66 L. Ed. 898 (1922).	9, 20-21, 30
Flood v. Kuhn, 407 U.S. 258, 92 S. Ct. 2099, 32 L. Ed. 2d 728 (1972).	passim
Gardella v. Chandler, 172 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1949)	12
Helvering v. Hallock, 309 U.S. 106 (1940).	14
Henderson Broadcasting Corp. v. Houston Sports Ass'n, Inc., 541 F. Supp. 263 (S. D. Tex. 1952).	26, 29-30
Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n, 112 S. Ct. 560 116 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1991).	12-13, 25
Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co., 33 U.S. 219, 68 S. Ct. 996, 92 L. Ed. 1328 (1948).	5-6, 25
McCourt v. California Sports, Inc., 600 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1979).	24
NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85, 104 S. Ct. 2948, 82 L. Ed. 2d 70 (1984).	11
<pre>Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341, 63 S. Ct. 307, 87 L. Ed. 315 (1942).</pre>	16
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164, 109 S. Ct. 2363	6-7, 12-13
Partee v. San Diego Chargers Football Co., 34 Cal. 3d 378, 668 2d 674 (1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 904, 104 S. Ct. 1678, 80 Ed. 2d 153 (1984).	
Paul v. Virginia, 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168, 19 L. Ed. 357 (1869).	5

Cases, cont'd	<u>Page</u>
Piazza v. Major League Baseball, Civ. 92-7173 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 4 1993) (attached as an appendix to Petitioner's Initial Brief)	
Postema v. National League of Professional Baseball Clubs, 79 F.Supp. 1475 (S.D.N.Y. 1972), rev'd on other grounds, 998 F.2 (2d Cir. 1993).	
Ralston Purina Co. v. National Hockey League, No. 83-1264-C(3 (E.D.Mo. 1985).	22
<pre>State v. Milwaukee Braves, Inc., 31 Wis. 2d 699, 144 N.W.2d 1 cert. denied, 385 U.S. 990, 87 S. Ct. 598, 17 L. Ed. 2d 451 (1966).</pre>	28-31
Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc., 346 U.S. 356, 74 S. Ct. 78 L.Ed 64 (1953).	, 98 11
Twelve Clubs Comprising Nat'l League of Professional Baseball Clubs v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n, 66 Lab. Arb. (B 101 (Dec. 23, 1975).	
Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co., Inc. 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1009, 103 S. 364, 74 L. Ed. 2d 400 (1982).	
<pre>United States v. E.C. Knight Co., 156 U.S. 1, 15 S. Ct. 249, L. Ed. 325 (1895)</pre>	39 5
<pre>United States v. Sealy, Inc., 388 U.S. 350, 87 S. Ct. 1847, 1 Ed. 2d 1238 (1967).</pre>	8 L.
United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n, 322 U.S. 564 S. Ct. 1162, 88 L. Ed. 1440 (1944).	33, 5, 25
<pre>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc., 405 U.S. 596, 92 S. 1126, 31 L. Ed. 2d 515 (1972).</pre>	Ct. 10-11
Legislative Materials	
15 U.S.C. § 15B.	23
15 U.S.C. § 1291.	25
Baseball Antitrust Immunity, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Monopolies and Business Rights, Senate Comm. on th Judiciary, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. [Serial No. J-102-90] (1992).
